Docket No.: FA/289

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY 103296728

Tab settings → → ▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼		
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): Mark J. Courtney	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
William J. Gorak Gregory D. Culler	Name: Gore Enterprise Holdings, Inc.		
Christopher S. Weyl	Internal Address:		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 551 Paper Mill Road		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
Other Submission is to correct application serial number on the originally recorded cover sheet (recl/frame 018032/0910).	City: Newark State: DE ZIP: 19711		
Execution Date: 06/12/06, 06/05/06, 06/06/06, 06/12/06	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application.	the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
11/397,079 filed 04/03/06			
	:		
A dd:4:1			
Additional numbers attac	hed? 🗀 Yes 🖾 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Dianne Burkhard	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00		
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be		
	credited or debited to deposit account		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc.	8. Deposit account number:		
551 Paper Mill Road	07-1729		
City: Newark State; DE ZIP: 19711	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	SE THIS SPACE		
). Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa of the original document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
Susan H. Dunbar	The London 10 /10/10		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover she			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) P08/

08-25-2006

(et No.: FA/289

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	296728 , ▼ ▼			
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Offic	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Mark J. Courtney William J. Gorak Gregory D. Culler Christopher S. Weyl	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Gore Enterprise Holdings, Inc. Internal Address:			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	<u> </u>			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
✓ Assignment	Street Address: 551 Paper Mill Road			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	City: Newark State: DE ZIP: 19711			
Execution Date: 06/12/06, 06/05/06, 06/06/06, 06/12/06	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application.	, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
11/397, 789 filed 04/03/06	FINANCE SEC			
Additional numbers attac	hed? ☐ Yes ☒ No ♡ 🏂 👼			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 2 1			
Name: Dianne Burkhard	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account			
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			

9. Statement and signature.

551 Paper Mill Road

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

ZIP: 19711

Susan H. Dunbar

City: Newark

Name of Person Signing

Street Address: W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc.

State: DE

Signature

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

June 21, 200

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposite count)

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

8. Deposit account number:

07-1729



Attorney Docket No.FA/289
Page 1 of 3

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We, Mark J. Courtney, William J. Gorak, Gregory D. Culler, and Christopher S. Weyl, citizens of the United States of America, residing at 109 Nantucket Drive, Middletown, DE 19709; 25 Thistleberry Drive, Newark, DE 19702; 45 Latham Road, Nottingham, PA 19362; and 209 Jupiter Road, Newark, DE 19711, U.S.A., as assignors have made an invention entitled COOLED PROTECTIVE GARMENT, for which We have executed an application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Gore Enterprise Holdings, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, whose post office address is 551 Paper Mill Road, P.O. Box 9206, Newark, Delaware 19714, as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, We as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, our entire rights, titles, and interests in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, We hereby covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, We hereby further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the testifying and execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.



Attorney Docket No.FA/289 Page 2 of 3

IN 2006.	N TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have here	ounto set my han	d this 12 day	of June,
			11/ast	1 Com	luce
			Mark J,	Courtney	//
County	of Cecil)) ss:		•	
State of	Maryland)			,
Sı	ubscribed and sworn	to before me this	ام پر پر day of June	, 2006.	
		•	Wiehi L.		_
			Notar	y rubiic	
IN 2006.	I TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have here	unto set my hand	this <u>5#</u> day o	f June,
			W.RL. William	Jush J. Gorak	_
County :	of Cecil)			
_		ss:			
	Maryland)			
S	ubscribed and sworn	to before me this	day of June	, 2006.	٠
			4 Sinhi L	Is Jack cold	7/

PATENT REEL: 018379 FRAME: 0744

Notary Public



Attorney Docket No.FA/289 Page 3 of 3

IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I hav	ve hereunto set m	y hand this 💆	<u>'∕'</u> 'day of June,
2006.			regory D. Cui	<u>ulli</u> ller
County of Cecil)) ss:			
State of Maryland)			,
Subscribed and swo	orn to before m	_Y <i>Li</i> i	f June, 2006. <u>AL</u> L Notary Public)ackield
IN TESTIMONY WI 2006.	HEREOF, I hav	<u>e</u>	<u>_</u>)
County of Cecil)	Ch	ristopher S ∵ √	∀éyl
State of Maryland) ss:)			
Subscribed and swo	orn to before m	e this <u>/ợ tắ</u> day ơi	f June, 2006.	
		Lick	Notary Publi	rfuld

Customer No. 28596 Attorney Docket No. FA/289

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of: Courtney et al.

Serial No.: 11/397,079

Filed: April 3, 2006

For: Cooled Protective Garment

Mail Stop Assignment Services Division Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450) Group Art Unit: 3765

Examiner:

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the

Commissioner for Patents.

Susan H. Dunbar

October 10, 2006 (date of faxing document)

RESPONSE TO NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

In response to Notice of Non-Recordation of Document, submitted herewith is:

- a. a copy of the originally recorded assignment document
- b. a corrected cover sheet
- c. a copy of the original cover sheet highlighting the error

The corrected cover sheet corrects for an error in the U.S. patent application serial number on the earlier filed Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Document ID No. 103296728). Recordation date, and reel and frame are as follows:

Recordation Date: 06/26/2006 Reel/Frame: 018032/0910

It is Applicants' belief that the typographical error in the cover sheet does not affect title to the application or patent, and therefore the original date of recordation should be maintained.

Applicants' undersigned representative attempted to contact Shareill Coles in the Assignment Services Branch to clarify the necessary action needed to correct the error, but was unsuccessful. Therefore, if any further information or action is deemed necessary, the Office is encouraged to contact the undersigned representative by telephone to resolve this issue.

Respectfully submitted,

rgeener

Dianne Burkhard, **4**1,650 W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc.

551 Paper Mill Road

(302) 738-4880

P.O. Box 9206 Newark, DE 19714-9206

Date: October 10, 2006

Customer No. 28596 Attorney Docket No. FA/289

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of: Courtney et al.

Serial No.: 11/397,079

Filed: April 3, 2006

For: Cooled Protective Garment

Mail Stop Assignment Services Division Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Group Art Unit: 3765

Examiner:

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the

Commissioner for Patents.

Susan H. Dunbar

October 10, 2006 (date of faxing document)

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Dear Sir:

We enclose the following papers for filing in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-identified Patent Application.

- Response to Non-Recordation of Document (1 page)
- 2. Copy of the originally recorded Assignment document (3 pages)
- 3. Corrected Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page)
- 4. Copy of Original Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page)

THE COMMISSIONER IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND IS REQUESTED TO CHARGE ALL FILING FEES DUE UNDER 37 C.F.R. §3.41 AND ALL OTHER FEES DUE UNDER §1.17 DURING THE PENDENCY OF THIS APPLICATION TO OUR DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 07-1729.

Respectfully submitted,

Dianne Burkhard, #1,650

W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. 551 Paper Mill Road

P.O. Box 9206

Newark, DE 19714-9206

(302) 738-4880

Date: October 10, 2006



RECORDED: 10/10/2006

W. L. GORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

551 Paper Mill Road • P.O. Box 9206 • Newark, Delaware 19714-9206 • PHONE: 302/738-4880 FACSIMILE: 302/731-9098

FACSIMILE: 302/292-4153

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

ADDRESSEE: Commissioner for Patents

SENDER: Dianne Burkhard

PAGES (including cover sheet): 8

If you do not receive all of the pages or this copy is not legible, please call 302/292-4038 as soon as possible.

DATE: October 10, 2006 OPERATOR: Sue Dunbar

Re: USSN 11/397,079 Attorney Docket No. FA/289

- Letter of Transmittal (1 page)
- 2. Response to Non-Recordation of Document (1 page)
- Copy of the originally recorded Assignment document (3 pages)
- 4. Corrected Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 sheet)
- 5. Copy of original Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page)